

No. 24A11

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Application for  
Vacatur of Stay of Preliminary Injunction*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATES OF  
MISSOURI, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, AND OKLAHOMA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR  
VACATUR OF STAY OF PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

---

ANDREW BAILEY  
Attorney General

JOSHUA M. DIVINE  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
207 West High St.  
Jefferson City, MO 65101

REED C. DEMPSEY  
SAMUEL FREEDLUND  
Deputy Solicitors  
General  
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov  
(573) 751-3321

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(additional counsel listed after signature page)*

July 15, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of *Amici* States and Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument ..... 7

I. The Higher Education Act Does Not Authorize the Secretary to Promulgate the Final Rule. .... 8

    A. The Final Rule’s forgiveness provisions are unlawful. .... 8

    B. The Final Rule’s revised payment amounts are unlawful..... 11

II. Defendants have engaged in astonishing unlawful activity to evade the Eastern District of Missouri’s injunction. .... 14

    A. Defendants cannot create a new “hybrid” repayment plan without notice and comment..... 15

    B. Defendants are wrong to contend that *Amici* States failed to challenge all forgiveness provisions in the Final Rule.. .... 17

III. Any ruling on the Application should fully explain the basis for grant or denial. .... 20

IV. If the Court grants certiorari before judgment, it should take the case filed in Missouri as well. .... 21

Conclusion ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama Assn. of Realtors v. Dep't of Health and Human Services,</i> 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	8
<i>Bittner v. United States,</i> 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	11
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown,</i> 143 S.Ct. 2343 (2023).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,</i> 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	13
<i>In re Goodvin,</i> No. 19-10623, 2020 WL 6821867 (Bankr. D. Kan. Sept. 1, 2020).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Biden,</i> 24-cv-520 (E.D. Mo) .....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen,</i> 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	10
<i>Van Buren v. United States,</i> 593 U.S. 374 (2021).....	11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1087.....	2, 9, 10, 12, 13

20 U.S.C. § 1087e..... 3, 9, 12, 13

20 U.S.C. § 1078..... 10,

20 U.S.C. § 1087ee ..... 10,

20 U.S.C. § 1098e..... 10, 11, 14

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 685.209 ..... 17, 18

88 Fed. Reg..... 12, 14, 16, 17, 18

**Other**

CBO, *An Update to the Budget and Economic Outlook: 2024 to 2034*, at 39 (June 2024)..... 6

*FACT SHEET: President Biden Cancels Student Debt for more than 150,000 Student Loan Borrowers Ahead of Schedule*, The White House (Feb. 21, 2024) .. 12

*SAVE Plan Announcement* (last visited July 11, 2024) ..... 16
